## IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN AND WESTERN DISTRICTS OF ARKANSAS

## FIRST AMENDMENT TO GENERAL ORDER 11 Amended November 1, 2009 Effective January 20, 2010

WHEREAS, effective November 1, 2009, this court issued its First Amendment to General Order 11, Amended November 1, 2009, ("the General Order"); and

WHEREAS, this court wishes to specifically amend parts of the General Order, as set forth below, the remainder of which shall continue in full force and effect.

A. The Bankruptcy Clerk ("Clerk") is hereby appointed to administer and enter certain orders of the court which appear to be routine in nature as follows:

Orders 1 through 13 are deleted, and the following language is substituted:

The Clerk is authorized to administer and enter certain orders of the court which appear routine in nature. A list of such orders is maintained in the court's Administrative Procedures for Electronically Filed Cases and Related Documents.

- B. With respect to orders 1 through 40, authorized to be entered by the Standing Chapter 13 Trustees in Bankruptcy for the Eastern and Western Districts of Arkansas (the "Trustees"), the General Order is hereby amended as set forth below, the remainder of which shall continue in full force and effect.
- (i) Order 40 is deleted and RESERVED.
- (ii) The description language referring to orders 4 and 6 is amended to delete the following parenthetical text: (When no objections are filed).
- (iii) The Trustees are authorized to include the following language in orders 4 and 6:

All objections to the plan/modified plan are withdrawn or, by entry of this order, overruled.

The court further finds that the efficient administration of the court will be better served by this action; it is, therefore,

ORDERED that General Order 11, Amended November 1, 2009, is hereby amended as set forth above, the remainder shall continue in full force and effect.

## ENTERED at Little Rock, Arkansas, this $20^{\text{th}}$ day of January, 2010.

HONORABLE RICHARD D. TAYLOR CHIEF JUDGE

HONORABLE AMES G. MIXON

HONORABLE AUDREY R. EVANS

HONORABLE BEN T. BARRY